Presented by:The ManagerPresented:01/30/2023Drafted by:B. Brown

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 3017

A Resolution in Support of Funding from the Community Transportation Program for the Reconstruction of Vintage Boulevard and Clinton Drive in Juneau's Mendenhall Valley.

WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Transportation & Public Facilities (DOT&PF) sponsors the Community Transportation Program (CTP), a competitive surface transportation grant program soliciting community input, nominations, and project sponsorship; and

WHEREAS, the roadway systems in the Vintage Boulevard and Clinton Drive areas of Juneau's Mendenhall Valley are over 40 years old, and with the passage of time have deteriorated due to age and heavy usage; and

WHEREAS, there has recently been an exciting and positive surge in development and new construction in the Vintage Boulevard and Clinton Drive areas, with the opening of Trillium Landing, an Americans with Disabilities Act-accessible apartment community designed for residents aged 55 years and older; and

WHEREAS, there are two new construction projects currently underway in the Vintage Boulevard and Clinton Drive areas, the Riverview Senior Assisted Living Facility and the Southeast Alaska Regional Health Consortium's Community Health Clinic; and

WHEREAS, there are a significant number of recently-built private condominiums and business structures, which add to the increased residential activity and commercial traffic in the Vintage Boulevard and Clinton Drive areas; and

WHEREAS, this area of the Mendenhall Valley is already home to a large number of established businesses including the Mendenhall Valley Post Office, the Mendenhall Mall, and many banks and other important businesses; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly adopted the City and Borough of Juneau 2023 – 2028 Capital Improvement Program project list, which identified Vintage Boulevard and Clinton Drive as priority projects for Fiscal Years 2023 and 2026.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. The City and Borough of Juneau seeks CTP Grant Funding for the reconstruction of Vintage Boulevard and Clinton Drive, including improvements to Americans with Disabilities Act accessibility features and non-motorized transportation, the total budget for which is currently estimated at \$10,700,000, with the following component parts:

Design & Engineering: \$2,600,000 Construction: \$7,600,000 Indirect: \$500,000

Section 2. The City and Borough of Juneau acknowledges the requirement for the minimum 9.03% local match for CTP Grant Funding, and in accordance with Alaska law on encumbering funds in future fiscal years intends to commit to providing \$2,675,000, or 25% of the project budget, as a local match in the event of successful completion of the CTP Grant Funding process.

Section 3. The City and Borough of Juneau owns and maintains Vintage Boulevard and Clinton Drive, and the 2023 - 2028 Capital Improvement Project list demonstrates the commitment to continue to operate and maintain them in future.

Section 4. A successful application for and subsequent receipt of CTP Grant funds is an essential component of the Design & Engineering and Construction processes for the Vintage Boulevard and Clinton Drive Reconstruction Project.

Section 5. The City and Borough of Juneau respectfully encourages the CTP Statewide Project Evaluation Board to allocate full funding to the reconstruction of Vintage Boulevard and Clinton Drive in order to make it possible for this important work and these much-needed improvements to become a reality as soon as possible.

Section 6. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 30th day of January 2023.

Allelan

Beth A. Weldon, Mayor

Attest:

Chalines I mener

Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk